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October 8, 2020 Adam Ross, Interim Senior Planner
Planning and Economic Development



Project Description

• Conditional Use permit to allow an Retail Cannabis (Dispensary) with 
delivery on within an existing 1,665 square-foot suite of a mixed-use 
building.

• Hours of operation and delivery will be from 9:00 am to 9:00 pm seven 
days a week.
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Project Location
4880 Highway 12
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General Plan & Zoning
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Project History

June 3, 2019  Conditional Use Permit application submitted  
July 26, 2019  Notice of Incomplete Application sent to applicant 
Aug 12, 2019   Response to Incomplete Letter received by City Staff 
June 3, 2019   Application was deemed complete 
Aug 14, 2019  Neighborhood meeting held 
Aug 30, 2019  Staff received updated application 
Nov 6, 2019  An Issues Letter was sent to the applicant 
Aug 27, 2020   Staff received all items required to resolve Issues 

5



Site Plan
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Floor Plan
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Elevations
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Parking and Traffic

• Zoning Code Section 20-36.050(A), which allows for a 50% 
reduction of required parking for either residential or retail 
spaces, whichever is smaller, or up to a 75% reduction of 
required parking for residential and office space, whichever is 
smaller.
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https://qcode.us/codes/santarosa/view.php?topic=20-3-20_36-20_36_050&frames=on


Parking and Traffic

• 32 PM Peak Hour Trips
• Site has adequate site distance
• Section between Sonoma Ave and Patio Ct. had less 

collisions on average
• No collisions were from the ingress/egress to the site. 
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Public Comments
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• Public Comment included concerns for:
• Parking
• Traffic
• Collisions from entering and exiting the site
• Proximity to school

• Additional Public Comments included:
• Praise for the applicant’s good neighbor 

policy at their Sebastopol Location
• Brought other customers to their business
• Provided more security to the existing 

location
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Environmental Review
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

• The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and qualifies for:

• Class 1 Categorical Exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 – Involves 
minor modifications to an existing facility

• Class 3 Categorical Exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 – Involves a 
change of use

• Class 32 exemption under California Government Code Section 15332 – Infill 
development



Recommendation
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• The Planning and Economic Development Department recommends that 
the Planning Commission, by resolution, approve a Conditional Use 
Permit for a retail cannabis dispensary with delivery for the property 
located at 755 Farmers Lane, Suite 140.



Questions
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Adam Ross, Interim Senior Planner
Planning and Economic Development
ARoss@srcity.org
(707) 543-4705

mailto:ARoss@srcity.org
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